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22 Fmilg

HhoLhIE R

(CPU)

*

LGA185141E, Sx43Intel® Core™ UltrafbFE 2%
(EEREMEE AT X T HNLIEETIER)
L3S EFEURTFCPU

e

*

Intel® B860 S = 1t Fr 42

RTEE
28

* & 6 0 0o o

S73#%DDR5 6400/5600 MT/s

44-DDR5 DIMM#E 1, R 37 #75i%256 GB (B—1fH1E 1564 CBHE)
FTHWEENFEEAR

£ #ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 A 774% (non-ECCHE R 151T)

7 #%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 R 7F 5%

Sz $%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) A 7255
(CPUMNNTFEHIEL BEFTRES R0 ST HF RN TR 5525 B, 3 EE FIDRAMAR
REE, BEHEMNHTERNEETIFIR,)

EIRIMEE

ETE B RIAERIA 32 ES-3 $5Intel® HD Graphics:
11~USB4® USB Type-C®##M, #USBARDPRARMIERHEH, 7T
F15E5353840x2160@144 Hz 14y He
* FHEDP 21KRA
1NDP#EO, AT X 5143840x2160@144 HzE9 5 B3R
* THEDP 21RRAR,
1AHDMIEEO, 7T %435 75144096x2160@60 HzHI 43 3 2
* 3 #HDMI 2.1ARZ< & HDCP 2.3,
(B RINEERT S MR B E ARICPUM B £ R, )
RS = BIREEFIR

* ¢ o o

£ F{{Realtek® 5
SZ#%FHigh Definition Audio
SHR2/4/5.117 17
* B EIRR AR L ERE L E SR O INEE, B ERITIEEE M,
BB FIZE,

ZE

£ B Realtek® 2.5GbEM 45785 F (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

T BER
HO

Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX211 (PCB rev. 1.0/2.0)
WIFla, b, g, n, ac, ax, 37#%2.4/5/6 GHz T & S %
BLUETOOTH 5.3
Sz 11ax 160MHz 4 B S 4R 7
Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.1/2.1)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 352.4/5/6 GHz T £k 35 6%
BLUETOOTH 5.3
Sz 11ax 160MHz 42 @ S 4R 7
(CERRfEHEEREERARERIEEMEMER. )

o | 4 R IEIE

EFCPU:
11PCI-E x164H 18, 1%PCle 5.0% x16i=1T#1& (PCIEX16)
* PCIEX16HMEN X5 B ENVMe SSD, B R R —k Bk URES
PCIEX163H1%
HEFHA:
1/NPCI-E x1631&, 324%PCle 4.0F x4iE1TH1&(PCIEX4)

© HHB860M GAMING X WIFIGEFR b ThEE,




F#EEED

*

ETFCPU:
14238 (SZ 45 Socket 3, Mkey, type 2280 PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD) (M2A_CPU)
ETERA:
1/ M. 23518 (Z 45 Socket 3, M key, type 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle
4.0 x4/x2 SSD) (M2Q_SB)
41~SATA 3.0#0
SATARE#E 7 FF##RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5%RAID 10

usB

*

ETFCPU:
14-USB4® USB Type-Co#EAZE/SEI0

EFiH4A:
14~USB Type-C®#M, % $%USB 3.2 Gen 2, EZXMHFE N ERA
USBREO#EH
54NUSB 3.2 Gen 18 ARG EREIO, 240 FEHHL N ERK
USBHEO#EH)

EFitF4H+24 USB 2.0 Hub:
94USB 2.0 1 OGBGANE/RFEIO, 4NELZEHEZL N ERAUSB
BO#EL)

m MO

L 2N N I 2 2R R R R R IR R R N R 4

* & o o

1124 PIN E#fftm 0

148 PIN CPU #tE$
1NCPURLE 0

11~CPURL /7R RO

N RGN EEO
INRGREKRED

3ANFI4RF2RGB Gen2 LEDAT #5200
11~RGB LEDXT #F R0

24-M.2 SSD#f 1

4ANSATA 3.080

INERB LD

INEIEEiEN

14NUSB Type-Co#0, #5USB 3.2 Gen 2
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 1320

24NUSB 2.0/1.1#0

12 e IR O (BRIZBELGC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V24 )

2/ Thunderbolt™ & FE & F 7 EE (BR#EEZGIGABYTE Thunderbolt™ 5FF 4 )
11~Q-Flash Plusizél

1IN RGEE B

11 EBACMOSE 1B SR




@ JEEI0IR&E
RO

L 2 K R IR R 2 R 2

1A-HDMIED )

14~DP#O 9

14-USB4® USB Type-C® (DP (2)$£ 0
34NUSB 3.2 Gen 130

54~USB 2.0/1.13%0
2R RO (Q2T2R)O

1NRJ-45M k00

I EmEO

Vo128

*

EERRITE® 1/0 #2417

TR

* & 6 O 0 o

R A
i FE AR
R LI
K% R G AE R
KRR &
BRI
* REZFHBRERUE (KSR EHIThEE SRR B RXUE (KR ) E .

BIOS

* o

14~256 Mbit flash
1 A2 4L AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

*

M TR

* o o

7 #=GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
© GCCEBMBFLARAEMMAMER: SRFMEBONEE LR
FERAIHE AR
Z#5Q-Flash
3Z#Q-Flash Plus
% #£Smart Backup

PR 14

* o

Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
LAN bandwidth management software

BIERG:

*

Sz #5Windows 11 64-bit

8 mis .

Micro ATX#4&; 24.4cmx 24.4cm

* FERAESERE R R ER BRI, BEMENSEER, BARBITEM,

@ H7AB860M GAMING X WIFIGER {1k ThAE o
(iE) BB ZIF MR IKRCPUTRE

o BEEREMG [ RE/ITHIERERF] TE FMEEHNIERER,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S
A. FEHIABTE BRICPURZE I EHR A 455

(B E Wi 7% S HHICPUBIR)

o ZECPUZ BT, B R BBHIREH, Es iR,

. EHIACPURI E— RIS, 275 4IE, CPUA T M\ CPUSE R (S 2 RIACPU
FMIEG ] £ i B BCPUIE S M i ),

. BIECPURE R HEINT.

. FECPUBEARBRZESH AT, YRR, BNTHE SHCPUMIRE.,

o FEIRIBIEHICPUNING SRR B3R, AN RIS 2 G B8 B B S T bR A
B, B X2 Bx FERSME M A AR IS, MR E SRS R Z BB
AR, TSI ERTEAE, BII: CPU. BE. WS, BRSRIEE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

LGA1851 CPU #f1&

=RHIEN
SRS
N

=R

LGA1851 CPU

=M ACPU
E—HMEE [
\ =

A
w,

o]

XK CPURTEAEBREIE, BRIPESERRRE CPUARERE LSESOMNA
TNIRE.

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

@ % CPUTBIEHITY TR BSMET -

@ ¥ CPU fRIEHIAT [ _EEL Ak,

O UFIEHKIEEE L2 £,
# CPU Gl &E L&/ LIk, [
t&E FENBRRPEthE—E
i,

(2]

ILFHEHMEL CPU U, #5ik CPU B
E—HHEE (ZREIET) X
CPU f&1&_ LR —$TRMER Fa &b (B2
# CPU _LAIM M3t S iEiE LD )
BEBN.

(3]

WECPURKIEME, BHEELE
=0, BRFRPESEHIEE, ¥
HEBBRAT, #EBAAETED
MERATER R

* AR CPU IR 1E, 8B X% CPU
B, BHERAPEEREEFE,

CPUSRIEFREA CPU iHHER, ¥)/\BITH CPU IERHEHIH TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
xE:t Lok LS
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C. RIRMMME
CPURIE R A B RIER AR (KRFRBIAN R ES T RIEERNBAXE A, 18
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

o

EERETAHI CPU L 5R K —
EEENHRE,

2]

B RUR B T A FR S X A R E
B4 CPU B KU R EE 7L 6L, 3t
T A B 375 2] B 44 4 3of £ B P A R 6
AAhETE,

©

=[5 B XURS BY FRR L R\ AR
L # CPU B KU A3 BB IR #2 O (CPU_
FAN), BOSERY CPU BI#ARUEHIR %

CPU_FAN
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EFIRRENTFEA, BEBUTHEER:
A « BN ERNNFERIEEE L ERNZIFEE, ZUUEERERRE. T H. &
E. BRI NESR (FEREMEE O X IHNNFREERIIR)
o ERENFRZE, BHWERIEXH, MREmIRE,
« NEEAMRET, BERANTEER, AFFRTERSRE, LG ZIERHEN
Tl

K ATFEREEW:

DDR5.A1 | DDR5A2 | DDRSB! | DDRSB2 " [] oram
1 RTEE - v
Edgkies - - - Y| REFHBNRAGEREERS
2XNTER - v - v REEER, REEREERT
dTHEE" v v v v BaERe, SUERE EHEE,
(v: REREE, - RERENESR) BSERERENTFS.

(*: BHWBEAFFENAS)

U000 Doom

5[] DDR5_B1
[] DDRS5 B2
DDR5_A1
DDR5_A2

WBERFRER

I ERER B4 W77 &R IE H I WUE B M 77 553 K (Dual Channel Technology), &% M7 5
/&, BIOSSBahieMINFRMNMERERE, SEANBENTFEN, NFEEIIHALNTHER
SEMARREHE,

4N RIS 9 A LE & B (Channel):

» i#iEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» i#iEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

B TCPUMIIRE], BHEEANBENFRRA, EREAFFHFERUATIRA:
1. MRARK—FNEE, TERHVEERFERAR,
2. MREREMIHMZTNES, BINEERERNAEFESREEREE. . BE. Fik),




25 BEIEFE

EFRREY B, EEEUTHER:
A < BRI ERNT BFAREELERNZFER, HEFRRIET BRFHER
F o
© EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, UREMRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATINAIIREIERE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BEEREMESEEIFRMPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIBR 1A,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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BRIZREONE
(2] e
=[EE
= (0] @ @
=]
= =) & o | ©
USB 2.011.1%& 0
OS5 USB 2,01 18048, AT LU REUSBIG & & IO,
DP§E[ (2~

DPRRT AT ME X R R IBE T HIR N, RN XA FIE S, B LUERESTHDP
BEOMZRI[IEMED, iE: DPERT X H51%3840x2106@144 HzRY 5> P22, SEPRETZH5
IS PESRIEFERNERIFMAARE,
HDMIjE R =)
Hnml ORI 3 A F HDCP 2.3 M4 FH B 4% Dolby TrueHD & DTS HD
war-oermimon murmeonn wrereace  VIaster Audio :Et’fjﬁ %%Ig_:\.t, ﬂiﬁ%]‘j}, 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM
EmH, B MNERELZHFHOM BEONE RHFEZLED HOM R X HFHIE
4096x2160@60 Hz FI7Y Y=, KRBT SHFHI A P ELRIEETE RN ERFMA RE.

« ERERGPRERDEFEVULF=E7HAE,

- HIERFEDP/HOMIR&EE, BB EMBEM ALK EEZADP/HDMI

(EETEFREERRREREMARE),

USB4°® USB Type-C®&EQ (DP 7))

RO H ZHHRAEUSB Type-CORDPR R, AT IXZEHUSB Type-Co4r B Razak i A%
BT EDPRE RS, EHEDPR RER AT, A S HFEi43840x2106@144 HzR) 43 #% 2, SEBR
S HNS BESKIERERNEREMAARE, EORRZIFUSBLMEE R AT
IERIiERIETT, FFRI3RZEFUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2, USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1 USB 2.0#14&,
IRAT LR USBIR & E ki,

USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&Q

B3O #5USB 3.2 Gen 1414&, FERAIFRA TUSB 2.0814&, AT UE#EUSBIE £ R IiEO,
USB 2.0/1.1#& R (Q-Flash Plusi& Q)

IO ST HFUSB 2.0/1.1304%, R AT L ZE#USBIZ & Z Ik 0, $1T1TQ-Flash Plus (=2Et, 3%
HUEEEZEEO,

M40 (RJ-45)

I 2545 0 2 51 M-F(Gigabit Ethernet), 1R4EZ Z BN, (EHIERSFA 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MO RATIRBAIIT:

HEHETL  ETIETRA R HERAT IEATIRRAT :
+—— AR HSRE | #
BBRAT | (EWEE 25Ghps AR EHBEET
@ BREAT | EWEE 1 Gbps A% | ZfeWSE
WL ED TR R4 100 Mbps




o R&EEO(2T2R)O
EEREEEO,

@ WREMITREREGED, TRREFHRELAEZWNRE,

o ESMMMA/RWY\HLH(EES)

HEOAEHEMNLo
o EIL/ATERVIRL (3 S)
HEOAEMBHL,
o ERRMPREERTMEEHIE)
O A e RUEE Lo
EIERFLIREWNT:
#0 B2 i 4 738 51 i 7.1 7
0 TN | EHIVHH v v v
O EEEH | BTERYH v v v v
0 EER/PREEEEHH v v
A EARE S | )
L LIE R

B EMRG T UERE XE GO, EERITIFET ML, EHENE
SRR R

o BEREMNHEAERREGNIZERRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

© HHEB860M GAMING X WIFIGEFR b ThAE

(F—) REZFRMEMKCPUTE,
(£Z) HERB3NQ-Flash PlusThie, EEKREMILE M [ RINGEN A | Bk,

o EBRERTEEDLNERERN, BEBRIGESHOED, BBREZZERR
E{JEDO
- BRRERLR, BEERY, VI2EREREN, URIERZEONKLRKEHR,
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27 PMEBRHERIETIT

QF_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus$&48)

Q-Flash Plusi2 18 F R 4 X HL(SSFFHIER) RS T EHBIOS, B EEEFEEOMNUE,
& TQ-Flash Plusiz$ Bl S BEh HHENBIRIEE , B1TR QFLEDS FHIAIN KR (R R FF IR 3T LE
), QFLEDAIYRIZ 1L FHR R EBIOSE #i 4w,

Eg O O]
OOD
0 T CI€——QFLED
) QF_PLUS
IE
IE

@ HEBENQ-Flash PlusThEE, IEEREMILE ] [ F~mINBEN 4R | B9t iAo

RS

KT ATIARTHANIECPU, WTFE. BFRIBERFEHREEEEE, CPU, DRAMAVGA
TS REMRRNEEFRE; BOOTAISTRMRTRENRIERS

| .

CPU: CPU RZSHERAT
DRAM: HM7FFIRZSIETAT
VGA: B-RTHETRT
BOOT: IRERGIKSIERKT

=N




2-8 EORBENE
]
j O
]
]
— =
q ]
1) 12v_2x4 11)  F_PANEL
2) ATX 12)  F_AUDIO
3) CPU_FAN 13)  FU3C_10G
4)  SYS_FAN1 14)  FU3A_5G
5 FAN2_PUMP 15)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2
6) CPU_OPT 16) SPLTPM
7) LED.C 17)  BAT
8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2.3  18) RST
9)  SATA34/5/6/7 19) CLR_CMOS
10) M2A_CPU/M2Q_SB 20) THB_C1/THB_U4_C2

&.

EEETIMEE R ER, BEEUTHER:

EERIARTE RS MR S EEEEROMN S,

s ERERMEEZN, BELHEERBEMERIEXHA, FEBEREBEATR
B, RIS BRI

s REFREEFBRIER, BRAHAMIEHZEOSEOSEEES,

-18-



1/2) 12V_2X4/ATX (8 PIN CPU{iEB B HE 52 24 PIN =4 it e $5 FE)
B R R O AE R IR M AR BB AR E MR IRA TR LT A T, FERARIRE
Hal, EERERIRMRERNEIER XA, BEFAEEEHEERRE, RIREOFHRIE
it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12VEIREOTEZRYCPURIE, Bk FE L12VEERED, REBILEIN,

HEFET RER, BWGERBHINRAWEIBREMHEERG00R I L), MR

BB NER, HEARHTEHRBREMRR, 7]

o

1{efle)le] o
N\

12V_2X4

NN

an

NN
o
o
 —

RESSHRAARBRTEFI,
12V_2X4:
B | EX B | EX

1 B (X8 PINRY| 5 +12V (X £ 8 PIN B EE
HIEZEOER) FEEOER)

2 B (148 PIN B 6 +12V (X £ 8 PIN B9 HB
MIEZOER) BEEOEAR)

3 i 7 +12V

4 | B 8 | +2v

ATX:
B | EX B | EX

1 3.3V 13 3.3V

2 3.3V 14 -12V

3| HEHbE) 15 | HEHRD

4 +5V 16 PS_ON (soft On/Off)

5 | B 17 | B

6 | +5V 18 | HEhE

7| HEib) 19 | HEEibR

8 Power Good 20 | kiEA

9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V

10 +12V 22 +5V

M| H2V (INHE24 PINBIER| 23 | +5V ({4t 24 PIN B9 ER R
FEEOMER) ¥OER)

12 33V (I 24PINHIER| 24 e B ({24 PIN Y
FEEOER) HiFEEOMER)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1 (Bt ¥ M E3#EN)
AR BB R RUE R DI ER A 4-pin, X EROMARRIEZIT, REMEIEAMEREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFREBETILTTHRRREA sEERLL IR, &
WETHERME RERANE, DUABI&ENBRIEEE,

SYS_FAN1 . r CPU_FAN
=)
CPU_FAN B | EX
1 bR
2 R R A
q H 3| EEKNE
1 4 | BREEIAIZIE RS
SYS_FAN1

5) FAN2_PUMP (R4t R E3K3R#&R)
e KUK IR RO A4-pin, HIROBRIRIGT, REMEEIETE(BRENEML), HEE
RREEEHIThEE, BB EE IR ABEKE 7 R E AL ThEE EUETIERN
MERGHARE, MIABIRENBEELE IEOTRHRMKRIAERENIIRE, FHIE
BEEREMiLE [BIOSTEFKE | - [Smart Fan 6 BYi5AH

BH | EX
=] T
2 B [ 3 FE 42 U B
i 3 i iR
4 Bk B2 iR 25 i3 R 4 I B

FAN2_PUMP

© BSwE ERARERRIRED, DB ECPUR REA T IR TIERE, HRE
W E A8 SBICPUR RS R4 5L,
o XEEEARERIFEZEOFIERRL, S M EBSEHM L.

-20-



6) CPU_OPT (CPURFa/7k3R#&ED)
KUK IR RO A4-pin, LIROBRIRIGT, REMETETE(BELEAEMLE), HEE
AR RIThEE, FUEBLRA R SR IT A BARRUE A B A ThEE,

,—‘CPU_OPT
[Bfzzz:) =,
= =T B | EX
. 1| HEHE
2 FE T 53 FE 4
3 | FREATIE
q 4 Bk BT R 2E i3 A4 U B
[]

&N CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1 FAN2_PUMP CPU_OPT
RABR TR 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHENE 24W 24W 24W 24W

« BSwE FEHARUERRIRED, DEECPUR RE A TR TIERE, HRE
B E A8 SBICPURE S R 4T,
 XEEEHARERIFEEOFFIER L, S EBESM L,

7) LED_C (RGB LED}T#eRiE#ER)
1B O ATIE AR 5050 RGB LEDXT #5(12V/G/R/B), & AR 222 (121445, K E IR %I

| EX
1 12V
2 G
G000 3 R
4 B
L

LED_C

RGB LEDAT

TE1HRGB LEDATH#E = AR O, RISRTIFIFAT B FR IRHE R
BOL=fARRT)EEZEONER (12V), RERRES 1&%

SIEMITH R 12v
@ BRITHHEHINEE, BEREMILEE [ ~RINEEN A ] 1A,
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8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 (o]45#2RGB Gen2 LEDYT e iR EN)
X Be MR ZE AR AE5050 AT 45 F2RGB Gen2 LEDXT w5, e AMEEE @315 (51K 4F), LEDEH
256 A IEIAT o

ARGB_V2_2
BH | EX
1 [ v@Ey)
[O800kK 2 Data

ARGB_V2_2 3 Tk

4 4 et
jocno 0o

ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_3
]
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v LEDAT#H5

HH AT 4TZRCB Gen2 LEDATHHZE L0, RBERHEBATHN
RIEEMED LS AR EEEROM0EMN, REBTE
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@ BRITHHEHITIRE, BEREMEE R [ MmN A | i,

« ABRLEDEIREE, BARMRERHIZERGB Genl LEDATHFIR4RFERGB Gen2
LEDATHZER—MEO,

o REWBRAET, BELEEEREMIBIEXA, FEBBRIRELBZEOPKRE, X
RIEMRIE &R,

9) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0i& M)
IXEESATARE O 37 FFSATA 3.0814&, FFAT A FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.08148 . —/NSATAREO R BEiE
E—~SATAIZ %, AT IAHIEERAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 5% RAID 1084& 55, FHIEZEMERAID,
BEREMINE I B EET | BIRHR.

)
TXP
XN
el
RXN
RXP
el

=R

N|o|lalslw| )=

@ EERIIIGEINEE, EEREMIEE [BIOSTEFIZE | - [SATA Configuration] B9
528,
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10) M2A_CPU/M2Q_SB (M.2 SSD#F#E)
e FEHRAIM.2 SSDIEHEL 2 HFM.2 PCle SSD,

.@ M2A_CPU

80 N

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

=

M2A_CPU '_c{
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus

M2Q_SB
110 80 d

o= ==

© REM2EE
a.fE FAXUEIM.2 SSDRY, IEHER R M E N TEZIIER,
b.{E FAEATEIM.2 SSDBT, MIEEBHBR FERFEH, BHERUE TEZWLEN,

R (k) P
r n
SRR
FEaE) > » L N

& 0 P TS FF AR 075 SIC T,

mﬂ‘ETﬁUﬁﬂ%HM 2 SSDIEM &5 TM.24E1E,
M2A_CPURIRFik:

PR

SEDAIRRT§t 75 B3R ENM. 2 EZ-Latch Click-E$0, 45 E R AI T,

$B.

JEM.2 SSDILEI A AR MNIEA, $#2[EM.2 SSDEHI IR, HM.2 SSDHLREZE £,
TR=.

BHREFRESRSHERE, &/EREIM.2 EZ-Latch Click RN B S8 A REZ R4
FLAL,

K EM 2T S R SSDZE AL

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2Q_SB v v X

- IEEFHEMIESEFTIFRAIM.2 EZLatch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23£ B IR i3t B
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%2%&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23% B & https:/www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1098/M2-latchplus-simple.html
¥ ERER IR S S EHAT A R E), ERSEERE R R B TR
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© M2Q_SBRIEFHik:
a. HETEBOFLAIZHEM.2 SSD, #EHEM.2 SSDRARIFA A XN EED, $2EM.2 SSDER A,
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11) F_PANEL (£ Bt&#EnN)
AR RIRT X, REEE X, WY\ VIFEEF BRI X/BERFR RREIETER
KT LU ZE IO, BRIE TSR SHIIE O, ERMETRHIIBER )R,

o

[reimsEsmsT | [Tt | [mista |

S

w

o
ETE BRI
F_PANEL 15T |[BFFE

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

ZokAE 415 | EREVENAERBNERIRE T, RGEERIEITH, HT4
S0 % | ARERE; R NRIRET(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RS, MIAER,
S3/S4/S5 TR

PW - ERIRFFK:

i E B AL AT 7 EAR A E B IR T e 8 1 RTIZEBIOSTZ iR B iRl A X
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SPEAK - I\ TR :

EREE BN A BRI, RESIUARE RIS KR B BRTHFIRR, @5 IE
HEFLE, SE B,

HD - FE & BN EFERAT:

R T LA BT AR MR R B ETE R AT, HIERAFIEERHE AT ISRR,

« RES-RFEEEFX:

EREZEBMYLER A EROEE X (Reset) B . ERFALNMIEEEEF A, 7]
R TEEFRERENBIRSR

* Cl- Rt A FF /Rt st

EREZE R LA AR IR I KRR RS, DTN R T B WITR. AEERAIL
Ihge, BEBEAIIRITHRKIE,

* NC: i‘,ﬂfﬁﬁo

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
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12) F_AUDIO (RiE&F3iiEN)

IEATE B OHFEHD (High Definition, BHRE). AT LUERALTE AT 77 HAR A& SR E
IO, REFMELEHINTTERNEMNELRETEEOYE, BRETYWREMIRE

EEERAEERE,

o LLELL):
10 2

o

F_AUDIO

i
B

EX

MICL

HEA

MICR

FAER

Head Phone R

ERREN

SENSE_SEND

TR

Ol N|o|loa|s|w|[N| =

Head Phone L

o
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@ﬁ%l%ﬂi%*)l%éﬂ‘]ﬁﬁﬁ%&ﬁi&?%&#ﬂF?[‘ﬁi}&ﬂi, MENENFERLELSER

[, tfEEE SR EHIER.

13) FU3C_10G (USB Type-Coi& Qi R#& 0, F#3USB 3.2 Gen 2)

RO Z #FUSB 3.2 Gen 28& I AT et — N USB#: M,

o

B | EX BH | EX
1| vBUS 11 | VBUS
2 | X1+ 12| TX2+
3| X1 13| TX2-
4 | BB 14| M
5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-
7 | VBUS 17 | B
8 | cct 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
10 | SBU2 20 | cec2
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14) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2 Gen A Ri&N)
LB A7 #FUSB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0414&, —MEOATLURHAUSBEED, HEEMA &24
USB 3.2 Gen 1#2 (Y3 55~ BTEH REMR, EA B R X,

BEH | EX W | EX

[ 1 VBUS 11 | D2+

2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| MR
4 | B 14 | SSTX2+
] 5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
; 0 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHIED
7 ) 17 | SSRX2+
8 | DI 18 | SSRX2-

Fush s 9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
- 10 | ZTER 20 | FcHEM)

15) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0/ 1O ¥ Ei&n)
X LEHE O F5USB 2.0/ A4, ETUSBY R, — MEOATUEHAANUSBEED, USBY
RN DR I, (R AT B R M M R IB R R
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ToHEH
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o
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16) SPI_TPM (2L T HEREEEQ)
AT L ZEHESPIT I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) &2 & INZF 8 = I 320,

Bl | EX
1 Data Output
2 HiR (3.3V)
3| FHEH
BHARARY e
g 5 Data Input
6 CLK
7 Chip Select
R ET_. f 8 FEHBED
SPL_TPM 9 IRQ
10 TiERA
1" | TR
12 RST

17) BAT (ett)
I E R R il R 4 T Sk TR IS (R TR A CMOSEIR (B30 : HHAKBIOSIZ B)FT BRI 77,
YU EEIB AR, RIEMCMOSHEHRFIREIR K, Elt Lt A E RS E S,
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S5 TT AR R B F it SRS R CMOS i #8 «

1. XM, FHRREIRL,

2. Jvili % B St A B St BE R R, 1R — 4 5, (2 E AT
W22 R F 2 K& B YAl fhEE th EERIE fudk, B EERY
A

3. BigHMtIEE,

4. ¥ ERIREHEH I,

& « BRI, 155w KR R p R IR R BRI

- EiBEMAIEERERESHEM, FEMNE SRS BEEHIRK,
« BREBITERRBAHERBESH, EHKAMIIERIKIER,
« RIEHEMM, BEEERE EWE®RORERAE L)
« EHRTSREYIH R M Uk St A AL EE
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18) RST (Rt EE £H)
ARG BB PSR Z RMH AR BRI EET X (Reset)iB, ERGIENMEXESR
EFFUE, TR TEEFXRKENRIRSR

| EX
1E0 1 5B
2 |

RST

ARG EEHHIRESHIIGIEE, FETEHEMINE, BEREMiEE# [BIOS
12 E | - [RST (MULTIKEY) | B35,

19) CLR_CMOS (i&BECMOSERHEThAE £1 1)
I R SR AT LU AR AOBIOSIE B4R E R, EEIH R BE, REEERCMOSHIE
B, T4 AN 22 T 2 4 R 0 I AL A S 2 SRS R S

G Freg: —mHEeT

GO G Bk CMOS $iiR

o EBRCMOSHERERT, 1555w 5k R iR B TR F I BRER IR 4%
Vi i \ * FFHLFIEEENBIOSE N H I~ Fiti% & (Load Optimized Defaults) s B1THINIZ BE(EE
Fi ML 28 [BIOSTEFiZ E | B RA).
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20) THB_C1/THB_U4_C2 (Thunderbolt” 534 R M)
X e MR M4 22 28 4 = Thunderbolt™ 5FFEHE A,

[ oeEE
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]
o » THB_C
——
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o O, THB_U4_C2 !
@ 2D .
f :]
THB_U4_C2
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ready

F#Thunderbolt" HEH R+
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSEZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTITI € RIThEE

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

EEHBIOS, INFEHBIOS, iHE/IVDEIBITIT, LB A HIRIEMERK KGR,
s RINABWEHETEBIOSEERFIZEME, FATHERIERRFARENE
ERAFHINE R, REIZBHIRER RFEARESLAFLAE, iHXEFRCMOS
R EEHIE, BBIOSIEERE ZH FLHE,
o BBMRCMOSILEE, 55 % FE %= - [Mith | 5 [CLR_CMOSHH | Byt B, SiiEZEH
= M5 E 18 [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults | Bi5E A,

f « EFBIOSHEBTEMNE, WREEHBRTARARBIOSEHEE, RITEWEREME

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1091/intel800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH F12 OTMENU  END : Q-FLASH mﬁ%iﬁ

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhBELLIEARFEH N BIOS KB FHMAIZEMEFNILE, A <1 >F <>
IEEEEAREFIRILE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHMMEERNIE &,
AR EERAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE.

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRENERF
41 BRERZERE

SERBIOSHIIR B fa, BRI RERIER S,

"JM’E’%*EE@?EBE’EEUEEEJ: 223 Intel® RST VMD Controller3RZhi2 7, i5 5%

BB, SR E AR SR, 7 [ %55 FHFH\SATA RADAHCI] FE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 /7, ¥& HEHEHE HIBIUE,

SB_.
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[R5,
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| @ o Windows REEX =)

ENERENEHES

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRERERE, EREA MASHIIG0EEEZEETGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEARO)TRHARERNEFREETERFEIEIE, 5k [ R | E#ITRE, (5XH
ik [BIOSTEFFi& & | A [Settings\lO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A1 & 4 [Enabled] )o

HER B

LIAREEE [EULA (A PEAUMY) | 58 HEIAT, i5¥% [Accept] Z22EGIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC), #EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERX{FIEHR At ELZEMRNIEF R TEERF
g, BT [R% | A #HITRE,

amEs

@ LR, HESLWARGDERE TR,

o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://lwww.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1089/intel800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE S HEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
wmEHE 22 2 >3 4
see EENEAER wE EEHB)BE | (BEEHEBNL)'RE
REE s | sEmwma |(REHEANEE | (MR TR
L5 ThaE No Yes Yes Yes
EHRALER:

I FEHRZ45RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5%RAID 10, #8ERE S RIS KR LR EZITENEEH
=,

+ SATAEB#ENSSD, AiABIRIEN AL, B ERERESRERTEMNER,

* Windows RIERZERILFEH R,

o AI_E MR A,

° Uﬁo

A Intel® B860F FI A3z #ENVMe SSD#J7ERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 55RAID 10,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1090/intel800-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B860M GAMING X WIFIGE/B860M GAMING X

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airbome operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin batery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

cel

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
HU IE 1S IT L LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Bl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

UK

g

NCC Wireless Statements | E43 55
TR RS MR
I ARTHRE SRR » IR > AT
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SRR

PHRE Z AR S BRI Z 2 R TEE
TRIREBEEHEREFE L
PR M A i T -

W 3 O 5 BT T A A

Rl &

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz CHf 2} 2

Japan Wireless Statement:

A83ts FH BR=

5.15 GHz # ~5.35 GHz % : BIDAHDEA,

Wireless module approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For

R e AR 1
SR

S -

LA RE A8 L= S HBHE LICE.

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.:

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

B860M GAMING X WIFIGE rev. 1.0/2.0

Intel® Corporation AX211NGW

B860M GAMING X WIFIGE rev. 1.1/2.1

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

PC:
ETA-5D-20210301679
Japan $75%:

Brazil:

) )

ANATEL
12069-21-04423

E‘ 003-220256

D220165003

5GHz (WS2,WS3): 2|

Belarus:

@

B2
5GHz band (wsz W53 ndorise only

W01 21

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX211NG

Canada SED: c € Approved by PTA «( CCAH21Y10490T7
C: 1000M-AX211NG TAC no.:9.308/2021

Australia ACMA: India Wi Serbia: Ukraine:

@

UATRO28

Singapore IMDA

‘Complies with
™ s

United Kingdom:

CA

South Korea NRRA:

Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001

CMIIT ID: 2021AJ3091 (M)

Approval no: TRA/TA-R/11342/21

RCINTAGTINGH
142 e coomTOn

1717 (9
150550t

oo
ZHEAMAS, i Corporatonhina Tawan

Brazil

ANATEL
20275-22-04076
China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2022AJ9304(M)

[] p220076020
[R] 020-220232

OWS2ISISENBERIETS,
DFFENTBEERC)

D6GHZIESMERRIETT,

11005 22

Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:
United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:
FCCID: TX2-RTL8852CE c € Approved by PTA
Canada ISED: R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE
IC: 6317A-RTL8852CE TAC no.: 9.1176/2022
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: A
ETA-SD-20220908233
T R CCAF22Y10250T1

Singapore IMD!

<
™ s
DAI05282

United Kingdom:

cA
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEUR
AR

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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